Subdivision 2. Jurisdiction and control of said land shall be returned by the commissioner to the county of Mahnomen and the same may be sold by the county at public or private sale as provided by law.

Approved March 5, 1965.

CHAPTER 64—H. F. No. 153

An act relating to the state board of chiropractic examiners; providing for compensation for board members when engaged in board activities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 148.07, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 148.07, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. State board of chiropractic examiners; compensation; report. The secretary-treasurer shall, on the first Tuesday of October of each even numbered year, file with the governor a report of all receipts and disbursements and proceedings of the board for the preceding two years. He shall give bond in such sum and with such sureties as the board shall deem necessary. Each member of the board shall receive a fee of \$25 per day and mileage at the rate of seven and one-half cents per mile, and other necessary incidentals, in attending the meetings of the board and for such other times as he may actually be engaged in business of the board.

Approved March 5, 1965.

CHAPTER 65—H. F. No. 255

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the transfer of custodial control by the commissioner of administration to the state junior college board of a part of the lands comprising a part of the Fergus Falls state hospital.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Transfer of state hospital lands; state junior college.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Subdivision 1. The commissioner of administration may transfer custodial control, without consideration, to the state junior college board, and the board is authorized to accept such transfer, of lands in Otter Tail county owned by the state comprising a part of the Fergus Falls state hospital not needed for hospital purposes as determined by the commissioner of public welfare. The lands so transferred shall be used as a site for a state junior college.
- Subd. 2. The transfer and control of the lands as provided in subdivision 1 shall be made on such transfer document as the attorney general shall prescribe and the transfer document shall be permanently filed in the office of the state auditor.

Approved March 5, 1965.

CHAPTER 66-S. F. No. 20

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Moorhead; authorizing the levy of taxes and expenditure of funds for armory alterations and additions; validating certain levies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Moorhead, city of; tax levy for armory alterations and additions. Subdivision 1. The city of Moorhead, by resolution of its governing body, may irrevocably provide for levying and collecting annually, for a period of not less than ten years, a tax of one-half mill on the dollar of the assessed valuation of all taxable property in the city. The levy of such a tax shall not cause the amount of other taxes levied or to be levied by the city, which are subject to limitations as to rate or amount, to be reduced in any amount whatsoever. The proceeds of such levy as collected shall be forwarded by the city to the state treasurer and deposited in the general revenue fund of the state treasury.
- Subd. 2. The tax authorized by subdivision 1 may be levied only if the following conditions are met: (1) \$120,000 is appropriated to the adjutant general for the purpose of making additions and alterations to the armory in Moorhead which will include additional classroom, kitchen, and toilet facilities, and (2) an agreement is entered into between the adjutant general and the city carrying out the terms and provisions of this act and setting forth the details of the additions and alterations to be made.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.